SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

AND

THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA EMPLOYEES’ ASSOCIATION

(UNITS 5, 7 & 8)

AMENDMENT TO DECEMBER 15, 2019 — DECEMBER 23, 2023

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)

The City and the City of Santa Clara Employees’ Association (Unit 5/7/8) (hereafter,
“Employees’ Association”) agree to amend the current Memorandum of Understanding
(hereafter, “MOU"), with a term of December 15, 2019 — December 23, 2023, as follows:

1. WAGE ADJUSTMENTS

A. Effective December 15, 2019, all salary ranges for employees holding
positions in classifications assigned to the Employees’ Association shall
remain status quo.

1)

Effective December 27, 2020 (the first pay period of calendar year
2021), all salary ranges for employees holding positions in classification
assigned to the Employees’ Association shall remain status quo.

Effective December 26, 2021 (the first pay period of calendar year
2022), all salary ranges for employees holding positions in
classifications assigned to the Employees’ Association shall be
increased by approximately 3.5%.

Effective December 25, 2022 (the first pay period of calendar year
2023), all salary ranges for employees holding positions in
classifications assigned to the Employees’ Association shall be
increased by approximately 5.0%3-0%.

One-Time Discretionary Cash PaymentReopeners:

In recognition of, and to help secure the employees' speedy ratification
of this Side Letter Agreement to amend the current MOU, the City has
exercised its discretion to provide a one-time discretionary cash
payment of $5.000 for reqgular employees (pro-rated for part-time




Unit 5/7/8 Side Letter Agreement — Amendment to December 15, 2019 — December 23, 2023 MOU

August 8, 2022
Page 2 of 3

employees) in the bargaining unit following Council approval of this Side
Letter Agreement to amend the current MOU. The Parties intend and
understand that this lump sum payment is non-pensionable and will not
be reported to CalPERS.

This one-time discretionary cash payment shall only be paid as follows:

Employees who were employed in a classification assigned to the
bargaining unit at the time of the disbursement, which is estimated to
occur after the first pay period after Council approval of this Side Letter
Agreement to amend the current MOU. The one-time discretionary cash
payment shall be paid on a day after the first full pay period after Council
approval of this Side Letter Agreement to amend the current MOU on a
separate paycheck and no later than the first pay period in October

2022.




Unit 5/7/8 Side Letter Agreement — Amendment to December 15, 2019 — December 23, 2023 MOU
August 8, 2022
Page 3 of 3

This Side Letter Agreement shall not establish precedent for future agreements and shall
not be construed or implied to obligate the City or the Employees’ Association to enter
into any similar agreements in the future.

This Side Letter Agreement that amends the current MOU shall become effective after it
is adopted by the City and signed by all parties below.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THE EMPLOYEES’ ASSOCIATION:

O}RRjiesorrr- aaoe gt (o= i

Rajeev Batra Date Katie Carter Date
City Manager President, SCEA, Unit 5/7/8
- //
A / 40Ny
ety rredDd T/1€[27 // / :7// ]/ i / 27
Aracely Azevedo Date Andrew/ Paul Date
Director of Human Resources Vice President, SCEA, Unit 5/7/8

- st
.
] a-152r (Mg utZlec Lz
4rco Mercado’ Date Annéette Duerk\s/en Date
Assistant Director of Human Resources SCEA Unit 5/7/8

Al 7/zw47 9[1/2022 ﬂ(’ 9/ /o2

Ashley Lanqaster ~Date ?j:se @alf“‘g‘_j/ Date
Human Resdurces Division Manager SCEA, Unit 5/7/8




